
Parent Guide & Instructions
This guide contains important information. Please keep it for future reference.
Ce guide contient des informations importantes. Veuillez le conserver pour toute 
référence future. 

Instructions before starting 
Read all the Instructions for Care and Important Safety
Instructions before using LEAPREADER™.

1. POWER UP and charge your LEAPREADER by 
connecting it to your computer via the USB cable. 

2. SET UP your device by installing the LeapFrog® 
Connect Application at leapfrog.com/connect 

3. REGISTER your device by creating a LeapFrog 
parent account. 

4. DOWNLOAD your included audio books, music 
and trivia. 

5. PLAY & LEARN! Your child is now ready to 
Read, Write and Listen with LeapReader.

Get Started with Read, Write, Listen Sampler Book

1. Press the On/Off button to begin. The green power 
light will shine when the LEAPREADER is on.

2. To begin, touch the tip of the LEAPREADER to an 
image or word in the included Read, Write, Listen 
Sampler Book.

3. To listen to the included digital content sampler, touch 
the Home Button, then press the Play Button to hear a 
selection of audio books, music and trivia.

To Listen to Your Purchased Content

1. Press the On/Off button to begin. The green power 
light will shine when the LEAPREADER is on.

2. To begin, touch the tip of the LEAPREADER to an 
image or word in the included Read, Write, Listen 
Sampler Book.

3. To listen to audio books, touch the Home Button 
until you get to Audio Books mode, then press the left or 
right button to scroll and select a title and press the Play 
Button to hear the story.

4. To listen to music, touch the Home Button until you get 
to Music Mode, then press the left or right button to scroll 
and select an album and press the Play Button to hear songs.

5. To listen to trivia challenges, touch the Home 
Button until you get to Trivia Challenge Mode, then press 
the left or right button to scroll and select an app and 
press the Play Button to hear apps.

Download Audio for Other LEAPREADER 
Books & Maps

1. Touch a page on each LEAPREADER book that you own.
2. If you have not already done so, follow the instructions 

above to install the LEAPFROG Connect Application.

3. Follow the instructions in the LEAPFROG Connect 
Application to set up your LEAPREADER and download 
audio for each of your books.

4. Eject and disconnect the LEAPREADER from 
your computer.

5. To begin playing, simply touch the tip of the 
LEAPREADER to an image or word in your LEAPREADER 
book or map.

Troubleshooting

Symptom

LEAPREADER™ does not turn on or does not respond.

Try this

Make sure the ON/OFF button has been pressed ON.

Symptom

LEAPREADER operates erratically or makes loud noises.

Try this

Make sure battery is fully charged.

Instructions for Care and Use

For Indoor, Dry-Location Use Only

Do not use the product near a sink or other wet locations. Take care not to spill food 
or any kind of liquid on this product as it may render it inoperable and not serviceable. 
In case the unit does get wet, unplug all cables and turn it OFF. Allow to dry thoroughly 
before reusing. Do not attempt to dry with a hair dryer or other heat source. Do not 
re-connect to the AC outlet if wet or damaged. 

Avoid prolonged exposure to extreme temperatures and direct sunlight. Operate in 
places with temperatures ranging from 5°C (40°F) to 38°C (100°F). Do not leave the 
product in your car as the temperatures in parked cars can exceed the acceptable storage 
temperature. Exposure to extreme temperatures can result in shortened battery life or 
cause the product to temporarily stop working.

Handle with Care

Do not use the product near a sink or other wet locations. Take care not to spill food or 
drinks. To avoid injury, damage to this product or other property, avoid dropping and 
never disassemble, crush, puncture, microwave, incinerate, insert foreign objects or paint 
the product. Clean your hands before handling the product if they have been exposed to 
suntan lotions or other chemicals. 

Cleaning 

Disconnect all cords before cleaning. Clean the product with a slightly damp cloth (cold 
water). Do not use soap, detergent or other chemicals. Never submerge the unit in water. 
Allow to dry thoroughly before re-use. Do not connect to the AC outlet if wet or damaged.

Repairing or Modifying LeapReader 

Never attempt to repair or modify as LeapReader does not contain any user-serviceable 
parts. Service should only be provided by LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc.

If the product has been in contact with liquids, punctured, or subjected to a severe impact 
or fall, immediately remove this product from use and contact LeapFrog Consumer Services 
for replacement if under warranty. 

For service information, go to: www.leapfrog.com/support

Instructions d’entretien

A utiliser uniquement en intérieur, dans un endroit sec

Ne pas utiliser le produit près d’un lavabo ou autres sources d’eau. Faites attention à ne 
pas renverser de nourriture ou tout autre sorte de liquide sur ce produit car cela pourrait  
le rendre inopérationnel et inutilisable. Si vous renversez du liquide sur le produit, 
débranchez tous les câbles et éteignez-le. Laissez le produit sécher complètement avant 
de le réutiliser. N’essayez pas de le sécher avec un sèche-cheveux ou toutes autres sources 
de chaleur. Ne pas rebrancher le produit à l’adaptateur si celui-ci est humide ou abimé. 
Évitez d’exposer le produit à des températures extrêmes ou aux rayons du soleil. Utilisez le 
produit quand la température se trouve entre 5ºC (40ºF) et 38ºC (100ºF). Ne pas laisser 
le produit dans votre voiture car les voitures garées peuvent excéder les températures pour 
assurer le bon fonctionnement de votre produit. Exposer ce produit à des températures 
extrêmes peut diminuer la durée de vie des piles ou peut entrainer l’arrêt de votre produit.

A utiliser soigneusement 

Pour éviter toutes blessures, dommages ou autres, évitez de faire tomber le produit et ne 
jamais le démonter, casser, trouer, mettre au micro-ondes, brûler, incinérer ou peindre.

Pour nettoyer 

Débranchez le produit de tous ses câbles. Lavez vos mains avant de manipuler le produit si 
celles-ci ont été en contact avec de la crème solaire ou autre produit chimique. Nettoyez le 
produit avec un chiffon légèrement humide (eau froide). N’utilisez pas de savon, de lessive 
ou tout autre produit chimique. Ne jamais immerger le produit dans l’eau. Laisser sécher le 
produit avant de l’utiliser. 

Réparer ou modifier LeapReader 

N’essayez jamais de réparer ou modifier le LeapReader – car celui-ci ne contient aucune 
pièce pouvant être réparée individuellement. Toutes réparations doivent être faites par 
LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Si le produit a été en contact avec du liquide, troué, ou victime 
d’un impact fort ou est tombé, arrêtez son utilisation immédiatement et contactez le 
service client LeapFrog pour remplacer le produit si celui-ci est sous garantie. Pour toute 
information, visitez www.leapfrog.com/support

Important Safety Instructions

  Please read all the Important Safety Instructions prior to using LeapReader. 
Failure to follow these safety instructions could result in fire, electric shock, or other 
injury or damage to LeapReader or other property.

  CAUTION: This product  is not intended for children under 3 years old. 
Routinely check this toy for proper and safe condition. If there is any damage or broken 
parts, remove toy from use. 
 
 

  WARNING: Cords could be a strangulation hazard. Keep out of reach of children 
under 3 years of age. Children pulling on the cord could cause the computer monitor, TV 
or other equipment to which the device is connected to fall with the possibility of property 
damage, serious personal injury, or death. 
 
 

  PROTECT YOUR HEARING: Long-term exposure to loud sounds, at high 
volume, may result in permanent hearing loss. When using headphones or ear buds,  
it is recommended that the product is listened to at lower volumes for shorter periods of 
time. Set the volume while in a quiet environment; turn the volume down if you cannot 
hear people speaking near you. Limit the listening time to 90 minutes, followed by a  
quiet period. The louder the volume, the less time required before your hearing may be 
affected. If you experience ringing in your ears or hear muffled speech, stop listening and 
have your hearing checked.

Accessories 

Read all safety instructions for any accessories or other products before using with 
LeapReader. LeapFrog is not responsible for the operation of third-party accessories or 
their compliance with safety and regulatory standards.

Battery Replacement

  WARNING: The lithium rechargeable battery cannot be removed from the 
product and should only be replaced by LeapFrog. For your safety, never try to remove  
the battery. For more information about battery replacement service, go to:   
www.leapfrog.com/support

Charging the Battery    

LeapReader is equipped with a rechargeable lithium-polymer battery. It should be 
connected to a computer via the USB cord for several hours prior to use. The Charge 
Status LED is located near the USB jack on the back of the device. When the battery  
is charging, the charge indicator will display a solid yellow light. When fully charged and 
connected via the USB port, the charge indicator light will turn green. The charge  
indicator will be OFF if not connected via USB and if not charging.

Battery Charging Instructions, Cautions & Warnings

  WARNING: The adapter or USB cords could be a strangulation hazard. Not for 
children under 3 years.

  WARNING: Not suitable for children under 3 years. Misuse of transformer can 
cause electric shock.

  CAUTION: The battery is only to be charged by adults or children 8+ years of age 
under the full supervision of parents.

Optional AC Adapter Battery Charger           

In order to try to achieve faster battery charging, an Optional Battery Charger is available 
from Leapfrog.com or select retailers. The device is a custom AC Adapter equipped 
with a USB jack, designed expressly for recharging specified LeapFrog products. If this 
Battery Charger is used, the following additional Battery Charging Instructions, Cautions 
& Warnings apply. Please note that due to various compliance requirements, the word 
“transformer” is sometimes substituted for “AC Adapter.”

AC Adapter (transformer) Battery Charger Safety 
         

  CAUTION:  Use only the recommended AC Adapter (transformer) for charging 
the battery. The device is a custom AC Adapter equipped with a USB jack, designed 
expressly for recharging specified LeapFrog products. (Available at leapfrog.com or 
select retailers.) 

 
• Connection of the transformer to the wall outlet should be performed only by an adult 
 or child 8+ years of age.

• The transformer is not intended to be used as a toy, and the use of the transformer shall  
 be under the full supervision of parents. 

• As with all electrical products, precautions should be observed during handling and use  
 to prevent electrical shock.

• The AC Adapter may become warm during normal use. Always allow adequate   
 ventilation and use care when handling the power adapter. 

• Do not connect or disconnect with wet hands. 

• The transformer should be periodically examined for conditions that may result in the  
 risk of fire, electrical shock or injury to persons, such as damage to the cord, plug,   
 blades, housing or other parts, and in the event of such conditions, the transformer 
  must not be used until the damage is repaired. The cord of this transformer cannot be 
  replaced; if the cord is damaged, dispose of the transformer in accordance with your  
 local electrical product recycling regulations.

Get Started & Download your 
Included Content

™

Příručka pro rodiče
Tento návod obsahuje důležité informace. Uschovejte jej, prosím, pro případné
budoucí použití.

Začínáme s knihou ukázek Read, Write, Listen 
(Čti, piš a poslouchej)

1. Zapněte čtecí tužku stisknutím tlačítka On/Off. Čtecí tužka
začne svítit zeleně.

2. Začněte tak, že přiložíte špičku čtecí tužky k obrázku nebo
slovu ve vaší knize ukázek Read, Write, Listen.

3. Poslechněte si vše, co je součástí zkušebního balíčku, 
zvolte si audio knihu, hudbu nebo další materiály. Stačí pouze 
stisknout tlačítko s domečkem a poté tlačítko přehrávání.

Poslechněte si další materiály, které jste si 
zakoupili

1. Zapněte čtecí tužku stisknutím tlačítka On/Off. Čtecí tužka
začne svítit zeleně.

2. Začněte tak, že přiložíte špičku čtecí tužky k obrázku nebo
slovu ve vaší knize ukázek Read, Write, Listen.

3. Poslech audio knih: Několikrát stiskněte tlačítko      
s domečkem, dokud se nedostanete do režimu Audio Book 
(audio kniha). Poté pomocí šipek doleva a doprava vyberte ze 
seznamu knihu dle vašeho přání, stisknutím prostředního 
tlačítka spusťte přehrávání a zaposlouchejte se do příběhu.

4. Poslech hudby: Několikrát stiskněte tlačítko s domečkem, 
dokud se nedostanete do režimu Music (Hudba). Poté pomocí 
šipek doleva a doprava vyberte ze seznamu album dle vašeho 
přání a stisknutím prostředního tlačítka spusťte přehrávání.

5. Poslech komentářů k dalším materiálům a úkolům:
Několikrát stiskněte tlačítko s domečkem, dokud se nedostanete 
do režimu Trivia Challenge (Další výzvy). Poté pomocí šipek 
doleva a doprava vyberte ze seznamu výzvu dle vašeho přání, 
stiskněte prostřední tlačítko pro přehrávání a poslechněte si 
příslušný komentář.

Problém
Čtecí tužka LEAPREADER™ nejde zapnout nebo nereaguje.

Vyzkoušejte
Ujistěte se, že tlačítko ON/OFF je v poloze zapnuto.

Problém
Čtecí tužka LEAPREADER pracuje přerušovaně nebo vydává hlasité zvuky.

Vyzkoušejte
Ujistěte se, že baterie jsou plně nabité.

Začínáme!
Stáhněte si data, která jsou
součástí zkušebního balíčku

™

Řešení problémů

Stáhněte si další knihy nebo mapy pro vaši 
čtecí tužku LEAPREADER
1. Dotkněte se tužkou stránky v knížce LEAPREADER, kterou 

vlastníte.
2. Pokud jste tak ještě neučinili, pokračujte podle výše 

uvedeného postupu a nainstalujte si aplikaci LEAPFROG 
Connect.

3. Postupujte podle instrukcí v aplikaci LEAPFROG
Connect, nastavte si vaši čtecí tužku a stáhněte audio stopu 
pro všechny své knihy.

4. Odpojte čtecí tužku do počítače.
5. Začněte si hrát! Jednoduše přiložte špičku čtecí 

tužky LEAPREADER na obrázek nebo slovo ve vaší knize 
nebo mapě.

Čtecí tužka LeapReader

Než začneme... 

Před prvním použitím čtecí tužky LEAPREADER™ si pečlivě 
přečtěte návod na údržbu a důležité bezpečnostní pokyny.

1. PŘIPOJTE čtecí tužku LEAPREADER pomocí 
přiloženého USB kabelu k vašemu počítači a nechte ji 
nabít.

2. NASTAVTE vaše zařízení pomocí aplikace 
LeapFrog® Connect, kterou si stáhnete z leapfrog.com/
connect.

3. ZAREGISTRUJTE vaše zařízení a vytvořte si 
rodičovský účet.

4. STÁHNĚTE si audio knihy, hudbu a další materiály, 
které jsou součástí zkušebního balíčku.

5. HRAJ SI A UČ SE! Vaše dítě nyní může pomocí 
čtecí tužky LeapReader číst, psát nebo poslouchat.

Popis čtecí tužky LeapReader

On/Off

Tlačítko 
s domečkem - 

přepínání režimů

Tlačítka pro ovládání 
hlasitosti

Tlačítko pro přehrávání / 
Pauza

Tlačítka pro výběr zvukové 
stopy (vpřed/vzad)

Režimy čtecí tužky

Audio Book Music Trivia Fun

Ovládací tlačítka v knize

Při zvolení jednotlivých režimů se tlačítka čtecí tužky rozsvítí příslušnou 
barvou.

Pro spuštění příslušné aktivity stačí přiložit špičku čtecí tužky k symbolu 
v knize.

Vstup pro USB kabel

Vstup pro sluchátka

Přečti text na stránce.

Vydej zvuk / vyslov.

Zopakuj.

Zahrajeme si hru!

Přečti slovo / přečti jednotlivá písmena / 
vyhláskuj.

Zastav.

PŮ
VODNÍ



• Unplug the AC Adapter (transformer) if any of the following conditions exist:

  - The power cord or plug, or the USB cord has become frayed or damaged.

  - The AC Adapter is exposed to rain, liquid, or excessive moisture.

  - The AC Adapter enclosure has become damaged.

  - You suspect the power adapter needs service or repair.

• Disconnect LEAPREADER from the transformer before cleaning.

• To clean transformer, disconnect it from the wall and clean with a cloth dampened   
 with water. Do not immerse in water or use soap or other chemicals. Allow to dry  
 before reusing. Do not connect to the AC outlet if wet or damaged.

• For Europe—The LeapReader must be used with a transfomer for toys.

  WARNING: Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

Informations importantes de sécurité

  ATTENTION : Vérifiez régulièrement que ce jouet est en bon état et qu’il ne 
présente pas de danger. Dans le cas contraire (par exemple, s’il est cassé à certains 
endroits), tenez ce jouet hors de portée des enfants.

  PROTÉGEZ VOTRE OUÏE : Une exposition durable à des sonorités trop 
fortes peut entraîner une perte définitive de l’ouïe. Lorsque vous utilisez le casque ou 
les écouteurs bouton, il est conseillé de baisser le volume et réduire le temps d’écoute. 
Réglez le son lorsque vous êtes dans un endroit calme et baissez-le si vous n’entendez pas 
les personnes qui parlent autour de vous. Limitez le temps d’écoute à 90 minutes, puis 
accordez-vous un moment de tranquillité. Plus le volume est élevé, plus il y a de chances 
que votre ouïe soit rapidement touchée. En cas de bourdonnement dans les oreilles ou 
si vous entendez des voix sourdes, arrêtez immédiatement d’écouter ce produit et faites 
contrôler votre ouïe dans les plus brefs délais.

Accessoires 

Lisez les instructions pour les accessoires ou autres produits avant de les utiliser avec 
le LeapReader. LeapFrog n’est pas responsable pour les accessoires vendus par d’autres 
fabricants et leurs standards de sécurité.

Remplacement des piles 

  ATTENTION : La pile rechargeable lithium ne peut être retirée du produit et doit 
être remplacée seulement par LeapFrog. Pour votre sécurité, n’essayez jamais d’enlever la 
pile. Pour plus d’informations concernant le remplacement de la pile, veuillez visiter :  
www.leapfrog.com/support

Recharger les piles  

Le LEAPREADER est équipé d’une pile lithium-polymère. Il doit être connecté à un 
ordinateur avec un câble USB pour plusieurs heures avant d’être utilisé. L’indicateur LED 
du niveau de pile est situé près du connecteur USB au dos du produit. Quand la pile est 
en train de charger, l’indicateur est jaune et quand le produit est chargé, l’indicateur 
devient vert. L’indicateur sera éteint si le produit n’est pas connecté à un câble USB et 
ne chargera pas.

  ATTENTION : Le câble USB ou les écouteurs peuvent constituer un risque 
d’étranglement, ils ne doivent pas être utilisés par les enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Adaptateur AC – Option pour recharger le produit         

Pour recharger votre pile rapidement, un adaptateur AC optionnel est disponible via 
LeapFrog. Le produit est un adaptateur AC équipé d’une prise USB spécifiquement 
adaptée aux produits LeapFrog. Si le chargeur de piles est utilisé, les instructions et 
conditions de sécurité suivantes doivent être appliquées. Notez que le mot transformateur 
est parfois remplacé remplacé par le terme adaptateur AC.

Instructions et conditions de sécurité concernant la recharge des piles

  ATTENTION : L’adaptateur et le cordon USB peuvent constituer un risque 
d’étranglement. Ils ne doivent pas être utilisés par les enfants de moins de 3 ans.

  ATTENTION : Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois. L’utilisation 
inadaptée de l’adaptateur peut causer une électrocution. 

  ATTENTION :  La pile ne doit être chargée que par un adulte ou enfants de plus 
de 8 ans sous la supervision d’un parent exclusivement.

Sécurité concernant la recharge avec l’adaptateur AC         

Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur AC recommandé (transformateur) pour recharger la 
pile. Ce produit est un adaptateur AC personnalisé équipé d’une prise USB développé 
exclusivement pour recharger les produits LeapFrog. Recharger le produit via un 
ordinateur prend plus de temps et parfois peut ne pas fonctionner. 

• L’adaptateur doit être branché à la prise murale par un adulte ou un enfant de plus  
 de 8 ans uniquement.

• Ce transformateur n’est pas un jouet, et son utilisation doit être faite uniquement sous 
 la présence d’un adulte. 

• Comme avec tous produits électriques, des précautions doivent être utilisées pour   
 éviter des électrocutions.

• Le transformateur peut chauffer pendant son utilisation normale. Vérifiez que la   
 ventilation est adaptée et faites attention quand vous utilisez ce produit. 

• Ne branchez ou débranchez pas le produit avec des mains mouillées.

• Le transformateur doit être vérifié régulièrement (les lames, la prise, la prise   
 murale et toutes autres pièces) car si celui-ci est endommagé, il peut être un risque 
  d’incendie, d’électrocution ou autres blessures. Si celui-ci est abimé, arrêtez de l’utiliser  
 immédiatement et attendez que celui-ci soit réparé avant de le réutiliser. Le câble de   
 cet adaptateur ne peut pas être remplacé, si le câble est abimé, jetez le transformateur  
 en suivant les règles de recyclage de votre région.

• Débranchez l’adaptateur si :

  - Le câble, la prise ou le câble USB sont abimés ou cassés.

  - Le câble, la prise ou le câble USB sont exposés à la pluie, à du liquide ou une   
   humidité excessive.

  - La boite de protection de l’adaptateur est abimée.

  - Si vous pensez que l’adaptateur a besoin d’être réparé.

• Débranchez le LEAPREADER de l’adaptateur avant de le nettoyer.

• Pour nettoyer l’adaptateur, débranchez–le de la prise murale et nettoyez-le avec un 
  chiffon légèrement humide. Ne l’immergez pas dans l’eau, n’utilisez pas de savon  
 ou autres produits chimiques. Laissez le produit sécher avant de le réutiliser. Ne pas 
  brancher l’adaptateur si celui-ci est mouillé ou abimé.

  ATTENTION : Ne rechargez pas des piles non-rechargeables. 

USB Cable 
Use only the USB cable provided by LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. The USB cable provided 
with this product complies with FCC and other regulatory Emission limits. Using any other 
cable may exceed FCC and other regulatory emissions limits. The product must be used 
only with the recommended USB connection.

The USB cable is not a toy. Disconnect the product from the USB connection before 
cleaning. USB connectors and cable used with the product must be regularly examined 
for damage to the cord, plug and other parts and, in the event of such damage, the cable 
must not be used until the damage has been repaired.

Câble USB 
Utilisez exclusivement le câble USB fourni par LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Le câble USB 
fourni avec ce produit est conforme aux normes FCC et d’autres limites d’émission 
réglementaires. L’utilisation d’un autre câble peut dépasser les limites de la FCC 
(Commission fédérale américaine des communications) et autres limites règlementaires 
en matière d’émission. Le câble USB n’est pas un jouet. Déconnectez le jouet du port USB 
avant d’entamer toute opération de nettoyage.

This product is not intended for children under 3 years old.

Ce produit ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

  WARNING: Cords are a strangulation hazard. Keep out of reach of children  
under 3 years of age. Children pulling on the cord could cause the computer monitor, TV 
or other equipment to which the device is connected to fall with the possibility of property 
damage, serious personal injury or death. Adult supervision required during play.

  AVERTISSEMENT : Les cordons peuvent représenter un risque d’étranglement. 
Tenez-les hors de portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans. En tirant sur le cordon, un enfant 
peut causer la chute de l’écran de l’ordinateur, de la télévision ou d’un autre appareil 
connecté à ce dispositif et provoquer des risques de dommages matériels, de blessures 
graves, voire même la mort. L’utilisation de ce produit doit avoir lieu sous la supervision 
d’un adulte.

FCC NOTICE 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: 1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 2) This device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the   
   receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by LeapFrog 
Enterprises, Inc., could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

CANADA: This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil 
numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Environmental Phenomena

• The unit may malfunction if subjected to radio-frequency interference. It should revert  
 to normal operation when the interference stops. If not, it may become necessary to   
 turn the power OFF and then back ON.

• In the unlikely event of an electrostatic discharge, the unit may malfunction and lose   
 memory, requiring the user to reset the device by turning the power OFF and then back ON. 

Impact de l’environnement

• Une défaillance de fonctionnement de l’appareil peut survenir s’il est sujet à des   
 interférences avec les fréquences radioélectriques. Le fonctionnement normal de   
 l’appareil devrait reprendre avec l’arrêt des interférences. Si ce n’est pas le cas, il   
 peut s’avérer nécessaire d’éteindre et rallumer l’appareil ou de retirer et réinstaller les  
 piles. Si ce problème survient pendant un téléchargement, redémarrez le logiciel, puis  
 recommencez le téléchargement.

• Dans l’éventualité peu probable d’une décharge électrostatique, un mauvais fonctionnement  
 et une perte de mémoire de l’appareil peuvent se produire. L’utilisateur doit alors retirer  
 et réinstaller les piles pour réinitialiser l’appareil.

Consumer Support

U.S. Consumer Service Contact: Visit our Consumer Support website at www.leapfrog.
com/support 24 hours a day.

Canada Consumer Service Contact: Visit our Consumer Support website at www.
leapfrog.ca/support 24 hours a day.

U.K. Consumer Service Contact: Visit our Consumer Support website at www.leapfrog.
co.uk/support 24 hours a day.

Australia Consumer Service Contact: Please submit questions to our support staff via 
email at info@funtastic.com.au.

Service à la clientèle

Service clientèle USA : Consultez notre site Web d’assistance à la clientèle des 
États-Unis à l’adresse www.leapfrog.com/support, 24H/24

Service clientèle Canada : Consultez notre site Web d’assistance à la clientèle du 
Canada à l’adresse www.leapfrog.ca/fr/support, 24H/24

LIMITED WARRANTY: Subject to a limited three (3) month warranty. Visit our 
website at www.leapfrog.com for full details of the warranty provided in your country. 
LeapFrog shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages for the breach of 
any warranty on this product. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of incidental or consequential damages, or limitation on how long an implied warranty 
lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE : Ce produit est soumis à une garantie limitée de trois (3) mois. 
Veuillez consulter notre site Web à l’adresse www.leapfrog.com pour obtenir l’intégralité 
des informations de garantie fournies dans votre pays. LeapFrog ne sera pas tenu 
responsable des dommages consécutifs ou indirects induits par la violation de toute 
garantie sur ce produit. Certaines juridictions n’autorisant pas l’exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages consécutifs ou indirects, ni même la limitation de la durée des garanties 
implicites, il est donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus ne s’appliquent 
pas à votre cas.

For information on how this product might be recycled, visit www.leapfrog.com/recycle or 
call (800) 701-5327.

LEAPFROG, the LeapFrog logo, the LeapFrog Learning Path logo, LEAPREADER, the 
LEAPREADER logo and SEE THE LEARNING are registered trademarks or trademarks 
of LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Copyright © 2007-2014 LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. 
All rights reserved.

leapfrog.com/leapreader

For ages 4-8 years. Convient aux enfants de 4 à 8 ans.

LEAPREADER Models: 21301 and 21302

LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc.
6401 Hollis Street, Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608
(800) 701-LEAP (5327)

Part number: 605-11949-C

• Odpojte síťový adaptér v případě, že vyvstane jakákoliv z následujících okolností:
- Napájecí kabel, zástrčka nebo USB kabel jsou roztřepené nebo poškozené.

- Napájecí adaptér byl vystaven dešti, tekutině nebo nadměrné vlhkosti.

- Kryt adaptéru byl poškozen.

- Máte podezření, že nabíjecí adaptér vyžaduje servis nebo opravu.

• Vždy odpojte čtecí tužku od adaptéru, pokud se ji chystáte čistit.

• Před čištěním adaptéru jej vždy odpojte ze zásuvky. Adaptér čistěte hadříkem 
namočeným ve vodě. Neponořujte adaptér do vody, k čištění nepoužívejte mýdlo 
ani jiné chemikálie. Před dalším zapojením jej nechte řádně oschnout. Pokud 
je adaptér mokrý nebo jinak poškozený, nikdy jej nezapojujte do zásuvky.

• Pro Evropu - Čtecí tužku LeapReader můžete nabíjet pouze adaptérem určeným 
pro hračky.

VAROVÁNÍ: Nesnažte se nabíjet běžné alkalické baterie.

Nabíjecí adaptér jako volitelné příslušenství

• Zapojení nabíjecího adaptéru do zásuvky by měla provádět dospělá osoba nebo dítě 
starší 8 let pod plným dohledem rodičů.

• Adaptér není hračka a jeho použití by mělo probíhat vždy pod dohledem rodičů.
• Dodržujte bezpečnostní opatření jako u všech dalších elektrických zařízení, abyste 

předešli úrazu elektrickým proudem.
• V průběhu běžného používání se může adaptér zahřívat. Vždy umožněte adekvátní 

odvětrávání a při manipulaci dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti.
• Adaptér nezapojujte ani neodpojujte mokrýma rukama.
• Adaptér byste měli pravidelně kontrolovat, aby nedošlo k požáru, úrazu elektrickým 

proudem nebo zranění osob. Zkontrolujte, zda není poškozený kabel, zástrčka, 
konektory, kryt nebo jiné části. V případě jakéhokoliv poškození, adaptér v žádném 
případě nepoužívejte, dokud není opraven. Kabel u tohoto adaptéru nelze vyměnit. 
Pokud je kabel poškozen, zlikvidujte adaptér v souladu s místními předpisy o recyklaci 
elektrického zařízení.

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny

VAROVÁNÍ: Kabely představují riziko uškrcení. Uchovávejte je proto mimo dosah 
dětí do 3 let. Děti, které tahají za kabel, mohou shodit monitor, televizi, či jiné zařízení, 
které je takto připojeno. Může tak dojít k poškození majetku, vážnému zranění či 
usmrcení.

Před prvním použitím čtecí tužky si pečlivě přečtěte důležité bezpečnostní pokyny. 
Nedodržení těchto pokynů může vést k požáru, úrazu elektrickým proudem či jinému 
zranění nebo k poškození čtecí tužky LeapReader či jiného majetku.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento výrobek není určen pro děti do 3 let. Hračku pravidelně 
kontrolujte, zda správně funguje a je bezpečná. Pokud došlo k jakémukoliv poškození 
nebo ke zlomení některé části, přestaňte hračku používat.

CHRAŇTE SVŮJ SLUCH: Dlouhodobé vystavení zvukům o vysoké hlasitosti může 
vést k trvalé ztrátě sluchu. Pokud používáte k poslechu sluchátka nebo špunty, 
doporučujeme snížit úroveň hlasitosti a zkrátit dobu poslechu. Hlasitost si nastavte       
v klidném prostředí. Pokud neslyšíte osoby hovořící ve vaší blízkosti, snižte úroveň 
hlasitosti. Maximální doba poslechu je 90 minut, poté dopřejte svým uším chvilku 
klidu. Čím vyšší je úroveň hlasitosti, tím kratší doba poslechu může ovlivnit váš 
sluch. Pokud vám začne zvonit v uších nebo slyšíte běžný hovor tlumeně, přestaňte 
poslouchat a nechte si zkontrolovat sluch.

Příslušenství
Před prvním použitím čtecí tužky LeapReader si pozorně přečtěte bezpečnostní pokyny 
pro veškeré příslušenství, které budete používat. Společnost LeapFrog není zodpovědná za 
provoz zařízení třetí strany nebo jeho soulad s bezpečnostními a regulačními standardy.

Nabíjení baterie
Čtecí tužka LeapReader je vybavena nabíjecí Li-Pol baterií. Před prvním použitím připojte 
zařízení pomocí přiloženého USB kabelu na několik hodin k vašemu počítači. LED kontrolka 
nabíjení se nachází vedle USB vstupu na zadní straně zařízení. Když se přístroj nabíjí, 
kontrolka svítí stálým žlutým světlem. Jakmile je baterie plně nabita, kontrolka začne 
svítit zeleně. Pokud není zařízení připojené přes USB a pokud se nenabíjí, kontrolka 
nabíjení nesvítí.

Výměna baterie

VAROVÁNÍ: Nabíjecí Li-Pol baterii nelze z výrobku vyjmout a může být vyměněna 
pouze společností LeapFrog. Z bezpečnostních důvodů se baterii nikdy 
nepokoušejte vyjmout. Více informací o službě výměny baterie naleznete na:
www.leapfrog.com/ support

Čištění
Před čištěním odpojte všechny kabely. Výrobek očistěte mírně vlhkým hadříkem (namočeným 
ve studené vodě). Nepoužívejte mýdlo, saponáty ani jiné chemikálie. Nikdy produkt neponořujte 
do vody. Před opětovným použitím jej nechte důkladně oschnout. Nepřipojujte zařízení do 
zásuvky, pokud je mokré nebo poškozené.

Oprava a úprava čtecí tužky LeapReader 
Nikdy se nepokoušejte čtecí tužku opravovat nebo upravovat, výrobek neobsahuje žádné 
části, které by byl uživatel oprávněn opravovat. Opravu výrobku může provádět výhradně 
společnost LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc.

Pokud se Vám výrobek namočil, došlo k jeho poškození nebo byl vystaven silnému nárazu či 
pádu, okamžitě jej přestaňte používat a obraťte se na zákaznický servis LeapFrog, kde vám 
zařízení vymění, pokud se na něj vztahuje záruka. 

Více informací o servisu naleznete na: www.leapfrog.com/support.

Péče a údržba
Zařízení je určeno výhradně pro použití v domácnosti v suchém 
prostředí.
Nepoužívejte zařízení v koupelně nebo v jiném vlhkém prostředí. Dbejte, abyste na
zařízení nevylili nápoj nebo jakoukoliv jinou tekutinu, mohlo by dojít k nevratnému poškození.                                    
V případě, že se vám produkt namočí, odpojte všechny kabely a přístroj vypněte. Před
opětovným zapnutím jej nechte důkladně vyschnout. Nepokoušejte se jej vysušit fénem či
působením jiného zdroje tepla. Nepřipojujte zařízení do zásuvky, pokud je mokré nebo
poškozené.

Vyhněte se delšímu vystavení přístroje extrémním teplotám a přímému slunečnímu záření. 
Používejte jej v prostředí s teplotou v rozmezí mezi 5 °C a 38 °C. Nenechávejte zařízení 
v zaparkovaném autě, protože teplota v něm může překročit maximální přípustnou hranici. 
Vystavení extrémním teplotám může mít za následek zkrácení životnosti baterie nebo způsobit, 
že produkt dočasně přestane pracovat.

S výrobkem zacházejte opatrně!
Nepoužívejte zařízení v koupelně nebo v jiném vlhkém prostředí. Dbejte, abyste na 
zařízení nevylili nápoj nebo jakoukoliv jinou tekutinu. Abyste předešli možnému zranění nebo 
poškození produktu, nenechte výrobek upadnout, nikdy jej nerozebírejte, nepromačkávejte, 
nepropichujte, nevkládejte do mikrovlnné trouby, nepalte nebo do něj nevkládejte cizí 
předměty. Pokud máte ruce od opalovacího krému nebo jiných chemických přípravků, umyjte si 
je, než začnete zařízení používat.

Pokyny k nabíjení baterie, upozornění a varování

VAROVÁNÍ: Adaptér nebo USB kabely představují riziko uškrcení. Uchovávejte 
je proto mimo dosah dětí do 3 let.

VAROVÁNÍ: Není vhodné pro děti do 3 let. Nesprávné použití adaptéru může 
způsobit úraz elektrickým proudem.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Baterie by měla být nabíjena pouze dospělými osobami nebo 
dětmi staršími 8 let pod plným dohledem rodičů.

Díky nabíjecímu adaptéru z nabídky LeapFrog.com nebo jiných vybraných prodejců nabijete 
baterii ještě rychleji. Jedná se o běžný nabíjecí adaptér s USB konektorem, který je určen 
výhradně pro nabíjení konkrétních produktů značky LeapFrog. Používáte-li tento nabíjecí 
adaptér, řiďte se prosím následujícími pokyny.

Bezpečnostní pokyny pro použití nabíjecího adaptéru

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Používejte výhradně doporučený nabíjecí adaptér. Jedná se          
o běžný nabíjecí adaptér s USB konektorem, který je určen výhradně pro nabíjení 
konkrétních produktů značky LeapFrog. (V nabídce LeapFrog.com a jiných vybraných 
prodejců.) 

Zaregistrujte se a obdržíte od nás aktualizace, 
články, novinky a speciální nabídky společnosti 

LeapFrog.

leapfrog.com

Zaregistrujte si své zařízení online

Výhradní zastoupení pro ČR a SR:
Quido Bergmann, spol. s.r.o.,
Hradecká 2526/3, 130 00 Praha 3
Tel: +420 732 800 709, email: 
info@learningtoys.cz, 
www.learningtoys.cz

LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc.
6401 Hollis Street, Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608 (800)
701-LEAP (5327)

Part number: 605-11949-C

Vhodné pro děti ve věku 4-8 let.

PŮ
VODNÍ




